

**Nos. A05-2340, A05-2341, A05-2342 and A05-2343**

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Kenneth Brown and Robert Banks, individually and on behalf  
of the State of Minnesota,

*Respondents,*

vs.

Cannon Falls Township, a political subdivision of the State of  
Minnesota; Gary Hovel, an individual;  
Lawrence D. Johnson, an individual; and  
Keith Mahoney, an individual,

*Appellants.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)  
Jeffrey A. Egge (#338771)  
IVERSON REUVERS  
9321 Ensign Avenue South  
Bloomington, MN 55438  
(952) 548-7200

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Joseph E. Flynn (#30508)  
Jennifer K. Earley (#253789)  
KNUTSON, FLYNN & DEANS  
1155 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10  
Mendota Heights, MN 55120  
(651) 222-2811

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Minnesota School Boards Association*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)*

David Hvistendahl (#048604)  
Mary L. Hahn (#309370)  
HVISTENDAHL, MOERSCH & DORSEY  
311 South Water Street  
P.O. Box 651  
Northfield, MN 55057  
(507) 645-9358

*Attorneys for Respondents*

Dan Greensweig (#0238454)  
805 Central Avenue East  
P.O. Box 267  
St. Michael, MN 55376  
(763) 497-2330

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Minnesota Association of Townships*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)  
145 University Avenue West  
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044  
(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
League of Minnesota Cities*

Jay Squires (#204699)  
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY  
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Association of Minnesota Counties*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. THE OPEN MEETING LAW REQUIRES THREE OR MORE SEPARATE ADJUDICATIONS BEFORE THE REMOVAL PROVISION CAN BE INVOKED .....	1
II. THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS' RELIANCE ON THE ADVICE OF THE TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY NEGATES A FINDING OF SPECIFIC INTENT .....	8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER MINNESOTA STATUTE § 13D.06, SUBD. 4(a) .....	12
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Compliance .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES:	
Minn. Stat. § 13.072 .....	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 13D.06, subd. 3(a) .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 13D.06, subd. 4 .....	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 471.705, subd. 2 (1994) .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(3) (2004) .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004) .....	1, 4
Minn. Stat. § 645.45(2) (2004) .....	2, 4
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(1) and (2)(2004) .....	5
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 2.1 .....	8
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.01 .....	12
CASES:	
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999) .....	3
<i>American Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) .....	12
<i>Annandale Advocate v. City of Annandale</i> , 435 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1989) .....	4
<i>Beck v. City of St. Paul</i> , 231 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1975) .....	3
<i>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 706 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	12
<i>Claude v. Collins</i> , 518 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 1994) .....	1, 5 10

	<u>Page</u>
<i>F &amp; H Inv. Co., Inc. v. Sackman-Gilliland Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>In re Panel File No. 99-42</i> , 621 N.W.2d 240 (Minn. 2001) .....	9
<i>Mankato Free Press, Co. v. City of North Mankato</i> , 1998 WL 865714 (Minn. App. Dec. 15, 1998) .....	10
<i>Muirhead v. Johnson</i> , 46 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1951) .....	2
<i>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement &amp; Hardware Ins. Co.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983) .....	3
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. State</i> , 310 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 1981) .....	4
<i>State by Head v. AAMCO Automatic Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 1972) .....	11
<i>Stearns-Hotzfield v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 384 (Minn. App. 1985) .....	4
<i>Tuma v. Commissioner of Econ. Sec.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1986) .....	3
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958) .....	12
